
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

5 December 2018 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 9: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group  
(2) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Robby Misir 
Timothy Ryan 
Carol Smith 

Christine Smith 
 

Paul Middleton 
Gerry O'Sullivan 

 

Christopher Wilkins 
(Vice-Chair) 

Independent 
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Labour Group  
(1) 

 

 

Tony Durdin 
 

Keith Darvill (Chairman)  

 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Towns & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 5 December 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the publ
[...]
nd Stephanie Nunn 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Keith Darvill, Councillor Gerry 
O'Sullivan, Councillor Carol Smith and Councillor Christine Smith 

 
 

5 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

7 PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER ONE 2018/19  
 
Members received a presentation that outlined the current six corporate 
performance indicators for Quarter 1 that related to the Sub-Committee. 
 
It was noted that performance ratings were available for 4 of the 6 
indicators.  Three were off target, rated Red and one was on target, rated 
Green. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the following highlights in Quarter one: 
 

• To date, the regeneration consultation meetings had involved 1,482 
residents across the 12 sites.  

• The programme of engagement had been supported by 1-2-1 
meetings with residents, newsletter and website updates and 
features in local publications.  

• Since establishing the Joint Venture company in April 2018, Wates 
had completed ‘Meet the Developer’ consultation meetings, which 
126 residents and neighbours of the estates in Phase One of the 
programme attended.   

• The consultation programme was set to recommence in September 
2018.  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 4 September 
2018 

 

2M 

 

The presentation outlined the following areas for improvement: 

• 89.4% (5,971 out of 6,676) of repairs were completed within the 
target timescale in Quarter 1.  

• Gas contractors’ performance was 99.0%.  
• Main repairs contractors’ performance was 87.5%.  

• An improvement plan was implemented by the contractor which the 
Council was assured would result in improved performance during 
the last quarter of 2017/18. Regretfully this was not achieved and 
performance remained below target. 

• T
[...]
 within 15 days in Quarter 2. 
• A new process has been put into place to deal with Housing complaints to bring about improvements to each of the 

service areas in Housing Services.  Since 5 November 2018, Complaints Officers have been allocated to each of the 
service areas and are being managed directed by the Service Managers for 

• Property and Land, Tenancy Sustainment and Housing Demand.  One officer remains in the Neighbourhoods 
Complaints Team and is responsible for the allocation of complaints, Members and MP Enquiries and FOIs.  

• The service Complaints Officer is  responsible for:
• Acknowledging the complaint
• Collating the information, preparing the draft and getting it approved by the Service Manager to meet the 

deadlines
• Closing the complaint on the system
• Ensuring that any complaints that are received outside of the normal process from residents, members or MPs 

are properly logged and follow the complaints process as above
• Ensuring that any actions or promises made in the complaint response are followed through and delivered
• Producing weekly reports on the performance of the service area and ensuring that these are collated into a 

monthly report for the department
• The most pressing issue is for each service area to reduce the current backlog of complaints before ensuring that the 

performance improves overall to meet the new corporate standards for response. 

P
age 17



Improvements Required (Complaints Stage 2)
• From April 18 to end of September 18 there were 107 Stage 2 complaints that fall within the remit of 

Towns and Communities OSC.  Of these, 78 were closed on time, resulting in the outturn being 
significantly below target.  There were 36 more Stage 2 complaints compared to the same period last 
year.

• Targets on Stage 2 cases can be missed due to the extreme complexity of the complaint.  Some cases 
can be historic, involving information going back many years (sometimes in excess of 10 years), as 
well as the need to contact external agencies and view archived files.  

• The Chief Executive signs off all Stage 2 complaint responses and is kept up to date with delays on 
investigations.  Case officers are in regular contact with complainants.

• Targets can also be missed as complaints are investigated fully with complete transparency, so as to 
bring resolution to the matter for the customer without the need to escalate further to Stage 3 or the 
Ombudsman. The Complaints team is reliant on services to provide information in a timely fashion, 
which often prompts a need for further information or clarification until resolution is achieved.  The 
reduced number of Stage 3 complaints supports the theory that a full, comprehensive investigation at 
Stage 2 brings a satisfactory resolution for the customer.

P
age 18



Improvements Required – Repairs (1)
• 87.17% (15,714 out of 18,027) of repairs were completed within the target timescale in Quarter 2 against a target of 

96%. The main repairs contractors’ performance was 88.53%

• As previously reported the responsive repairs contractor (Breyer) provided an improvement plan and gave assurances 
to the Council that the actions being taken would result in improved performance by the end of the last quarter of 
2017/18.  Regretfully this was not achieved and performance against this KPI still remains below target.

• The main corrective actions taken by Breyer involved recruiting additional resources to assist in managing the number 
of “out of target orders”, scrutinising employee productivity and reviewing supply chain management to ensure timely 
completions.  Recruitment and retention of additional directly employed staff has proved a challenging task for Breyer. 
However they are now also looking at alternative solutions to help resolve this.   

• All contractors’ performance is managed and monitored through regular monthly contract review meetings and at 
quarterly partnership board meetings with senior managers.  We are reviewing our own contract management 
approach, against other repairs services,  to see whether we need to apply more rigour.  In addition we hold a regular 
separate improvement  plan meeting, where the improvement plan is scrutinised and performance against KPIs 
reviewed.

• In view of the lack of improvement in performance against the KPI, it was decided to develop a new improvement plan 
which has now been agreed and we will monitor performance against the new plan. Breyer have advised that their new 
plan should result in improved performance and that the 95% target will be achieved by March 2019.   Performance 
against this challenging target will be monitored rigorously.  

• The interim Director of Housing has also set up monthly strategic review meetings with the Managing Director of 
Breyer to ensure performance is highlighted as a key priority and to gain assurance that improvements will be delivered.

P
age 19



Improvements Required – Repairs (2)
• The Housing Gas contractors’, K&T (domestic) and BSW (communal) performance was 95.82%  against a 

target of 96% for gas repairs.  BSW’s performance is better but there are no issues regarding access to 
communal plant rooms and the volume of repairs is lower.  

• Performance of our new Gas contractor, K&T heating, has also not achieved target in Quarter 2. This is 
also being monitored through regular contract meetings where performance against targets is discussed, 
reviewed and action plans agreed.  

• We are reviewing the rigour of our contract management arrangements and the newly appointed 
Services and Compliance Manager has been charged with taking this forward.  

• K&T have advised that there are ongoing system errors which they are addressing which means that the 
actual performance is better than that reported.  The Council has advised K&T that they must meet a 
deadline to reconcile the information in order that we recording their performance accurately.  

• We are therefore anticipatin
[...]
 the Complaints Procedure focussed on the Planning Service’s 
handling of a specific planning application.  It is the wish of Adjudication and 
Review that the Council’s planning processes be scrutinised by the Committee 
to allow Members to achieve a greater understanding of the planning processes 
and the challenges facing the Council. 

 
Context 
 
2. The Planning Service has a key role in delivering the Council’s place making 

vision for the borough.  A good service has several key components that it must 
deliver successfully to be an effective local planning authority. 

 
3. At present, the service comprises of several teams: 

 
a. Development Management: this team handles the majority of the 

planning applications submitted in the borough.  It also provides a range 
of pre-application advice to residents, small businesses, developers and 
their professional representatives 

b. Major Projects: this team handles the strategic planning applications 
submitted in the borough. It also provides pre-application advice 

c. Planning Enforcement: the team investigate and resolve alleged 
breaches of planning control 

d. Building Control: this team handles submissions made under the 
Building Regulations 

e. Development Planning and Transportation: this team is responsible for 
producing key policy documents, including (but not limited to) the Local 
Plan, the Local Implementation Plan and the borough’s Transport 
Strategy. 

f. Local Land Charges: this team is responsible for issuing official searches 
of the Land Charges Register. The team is also responsible for Street 
Naming and Numbering. 

 
4. As detailed above, the corporate complaint focussed on how a planning 

application was handled as opposed to any other aspect of the service which is 

Page 26



 
 
 

 

the wider team is responsible for delivering.  It is for this reason that the 
remainder of this report focusses specifically on planning application processes 
and its challenges. 

 
Processes 

 
5. Planning and other related applications are generally subject of 8, 13 or 16 

week statutory timeframes, depending upon the type of development being 
proposed.  The service also handles a range of prior approval applications 
which have statutory timeframes of 4, 6 or 8 weeks, again depending upon the 
type of prior approval being sought. 
 

6. Typically, an application process can be broken down into the following key 
stages: 
 

a. Receipt and validation: each submission is checked to ensure that it 
contains all the necessary information and fee (where appropriate) in 
order to make a decision on it.   
 

b. Consultation and Publicity: there is a statutory requirement to consult 
adjacent land owners/occupiers of an application for 21 days alongside 
with other statutory bodies, including the Environment Agency and 
Historic England, who also have 21 days to respond.  In some instances, 
a site and/or press notice will also be required. 

 
c. Assessment: the assigned case officer will make a site visit, review the 

planning history and evaluate the proposals against adopted planning 
policies.  Case officers will also review all responses received to 
neighbour and consultee notification.  Where appropriate, the case 
officer will negotiate revisions to the proposals. Once the assessment of 
the proposal is complete, the case officer will prepare a report and make 
a recommendation on whether the application should be approved with 
conditions or refused. 

 
d. Decision: a decision on an application is taken either i) under powers 

delegated to the Assistant Director and her officers or ii) via the Planning 
or Strategic Planning Committees, in the event that the development 
type does not fall within the scope of delegated powers or it has been 
called in to committee by a Ward Councillor.  In all cases, reports are 
authorised by a separate senior officer.  If it is a delegated decision, a 
decision notice is issued thereafter.  If it is a committee decision, the 
decision notice will be issued following the committee. 

 
7. Performance against statutory timeframes is monitored both locally and 

nationally via a range of performance indicators. The Government measures 
performance against quality and speed indicators. Failure to meet the targets 
set could result in the Council being designated as poorly performing with 
applicants for planning permission being able to choose not to use the Council 
for determining the application.  Details of the local and national performance 
indicators in force are set out within Appendix 1.   

Page 27



 
 
 

 

 
8. The consequences of not reaching a decision within the statutory timeframe 

depends upon the type of submission made.  In the event that a decision is not 
reached on a planning application, then it is open for an applicant to appeal 
against non-determination via the Planning Inspectorate.  In the absence of a 
non-determination appeal, it remains open to the Council to reach a decision on 
the application. 

 
9. If a planning application goes beyond the statutory deadline, it is good customer 

practice amongst all Local Planning Authorities to keep an applicant or their 
agent updated on what is happening with their submission, why and when a 
decision will be reached. 

 
10. In the event that it becomes evident that a decision cannot be made on 

application during the statutory timeframe, the case officer may request what is 
called an ‘Extension of Time’ agreement.  This agreement establishes a revised 
deadline for determining the application, which can be particularly helpful if the 
application is complex and/or difficult developer negotiations are underway in 
respect of application revisions. 

 
11. Details of the number of decisions made over the last three financial years, 

including the year to date, and wider performance indicator data, are set out in 
Appendix 1. 

 
Service Challenges  
 
12. There are two key issues which are impacting upon the Service’s ability to 

strongly perform within Development Management: staffing fluidity/capacity and 
application processes. 
 

13. Over the last nineteen months (from April 2017), nineteen members of the team 
have moved on to new opportunities.  This overall total includes a blend of 
permanent members of staff and agency workers and includes roles both within 
the Development Management and Major Projects teams (both teams deal with 
planning applications).  Putting this into context, the current establishment 
(excluding Managers) across both teams comprises sixteen positions.  Whilst 
some of the nineteen individuals identified have occupied the same role within 
the staffing structure, the figure helps to illustrate the level of turnover.  This 
fluidity has resulted in a skills and local knowledge deficit within the team, 
particularly at Senior and Principal level and it has impacted upon the team’s 
capacity to deal with some applications promptly and effectively.   
 

14. Alongside this fluidity is an application administration process (stages a and b 
as described in paragraph 7) which is fragmented and often hinders the prompt 
handling of an application up to the point where the case officer begins the 
assessment process (stage c as described in paragraph 7).  On average, 3 to 4 
out of 5 applications take more than five working days to be ‘up and running’.  
In the context of a typical determination period of 8 weeks, this delay often 
encroaches into the remaining time available to assess an application and 
make a decision. 

Page 28



 
 
 

 

 
15. In combination, these two issues have impacted and are continuing to impact 

upon performance (as evidenced in Appendix 1) and customer focus, which is 
leading in some cases to customer dissatisfaction being expressed at service 
level and formal corporate complaints being lodged, as is the case in the 
specific example which triggered the Adjudication and Review Committee. 

 
16. As a counterbalance to the issues described however, it is important to note 

that there are instances where applicants or their agents fail to respond in a 
timely way to requests for information or do not positively respond to suggested 
scheme revisions highlighted during the application process.  This in turn 
affects the time it takes to reach a decision on an application.  Additionally, 
complaints and Councillor escalations can be used by applicants to place 
pressure on the service to arrive at favourable recommendations on proposals.  

 
Solutions 
 
17. To deliver the Council’s place making vision, it is essential that the service 

offered by those determining planning applications is of a high level, pro-active 
and has a delivery/customer led mind set. In order to tackle the challenges 
described, three separate pieces of work have been commissioned. 
 

18. The first stream of work relates to the review of the service undertaken by the 
Planning Advisory Service (PAS) in March and May this year.  The aim of the 
review was to explore any areas of weakness in service provision; identify and 
implement smarter ways of working to improve efficiency and identify 
implement the potential for customer service and efficiency improvements.  The 
review built on the earlier review also undertaken by PAS of the former 
Regulatory Services Committee in October 2017.  The review made various 
recommendations covering multiple themes.  Good progress has been made 
since both PAS reviews to address the recommendations including the 
appointment to the Assistant Director post, the introduction of a wide range of 
Governance changes and the launching of a service wide restructure (see 
below).  Work continues around the service response to the recommendations 
made.   

,  
19. The Planning restructure was launched for consultation in July 2018, with a 

second round of consultation on proposed amendments to it launched in 
October 2018.  The proposals reorga
[...]
new sports facility in south 
of borough – self-funding basis on stand alone site

P
age 44



Options
• Cease current arrangements – remove Chafford Sports 

Complex from leisure management contract
• Continue with current arrangement
• Land and asset transfer
• New build on school site

P
age 45



Alternative Provision
Alternative  Provision Distance from Chafford Sports Complex

Abbs Cross Health and Fitness Centre 3.8 miles

Hornchurch Sports Complex 4.9 miles

Sapphire Ice and Leisure 6.4 miles

Central Park Leisure Centre 9.1 miles

Belhus Leisure Centre (Thurrock) 3.4 miles

Becontree Heath Leisure Centre 5.1 miles

P
age 46



P
age 47



Consultation
• 16th October to 10th December – 8 weeks
• On line survey -

https://www.havering.gov.uk/consultations
• Hard copy surveys
• Specific consultation with HAR, SLM and block 

booking clubs/organisations
• Press releases, social media, adverts, Time FM 

advising that the consultation is open

P
age 48



Next Steps
• Analysis of consultation responses
• Report to Cabinet for decision on future of Chafford

Sports Complex
• Implementation of decision

P
age 49



Thank You 
and

Questions?

P
age 50


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 QUARTER TWO - CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Final TC OSC Presentation Q2
	Appendix 2 - TC PI list

	6 PLANNING - PROCESSES AND SERVICE CHALLENGES
	Planning Processes and Service Challenges Appendix 1 T and C O and S 5 December 2018

	7 THE FUTURE OF CHAFFORD SPORTS CENTRE
	TCOS 5.12.18




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

TOWNS & COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB- COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

5 December 2018 (7.30  - 9.50 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Keith Darvill (Chairman), Tony Durdin, Paul Middleton, 
Gerry O'Sullivan, Christopher Wilkins (Vice-Chair), Robby Misir, Timothy Ryan and 
Carol Smith. 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Christine Smith. 
 
Councillor David Durant was also present for the meeting. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 

 
11 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 4 September 
2018 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

13 QUARTER TWO - CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Members received a presentation that outlined the six corporate 
performance indicators for Quarter two that reported to the Sub-Committee. 
 
It was noted that performance ratings were available for four of the six 
indicators.  Three were off target; red and one was on target; green. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the following two indicators were not 
rated as it related to service demand. 
 

1. Contractor Liaison: Consultation with residents was ongoing on each 

of the sites. Further consultation events were organised where 

residents have been updated on the latest ideas for their estates or 

scheme. Resident meetings are approximately every six months 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 5 December 
2018 

 

2M 

 

when there are new updates.  It was noted that all twelve sites have 

had a meeting in September 2018. 

 

2. Planning and Building Control: Two outstanding complaints resulted 

in the indicator being off target. The report stated that both 

complaints were delayed due to capacity issues within the team at 

the time the responses were due.  It was noted that on both 

instances, the complainants were kept updated as to progress and 

when a response would be sent out. 

 

The presentation outlined the following areas for improvement: 

• 75% of ASB related Stage 1 Housing complaints were closed within 
15 days in Quarter 2, while (74%) complaints relating to Housing 
repairs were closed within 15 days.  It was noted that there was a 
slight improvement in comparison to the same period last year.   

 
The Sub-Committee noted that a new process has been put into place to 
deal with Housing Complaints to bring about improvements to each of the 
service areas in Housing Services.  Since 5 November 2018, Complaints 
Officers have been allocated to each of the service areas and were being 
managed directly by the Service Managers.  
 

• From April to end of September 2018, of the 107 Stage 2 complaints, 
78 cases were closed on time, resulting in the outturn being below 
target.  There were 36 more Stage 2 complaints compared to the 
same period last year. 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that all stage 2 complaint responses were signed 
off by Chief Executive and complainants were kept up to date with delays on 
investigations.   
 
The reduced number of Stage 3 complaints supported the theory that a full, 
comprehensive investigation at Stage 2 brings a satisfactory resolution for 
the customer. 
 

• The main repairs contractors’ performance was at 88.53%; which 
was below the 95% target. The Repairs contractor (Breyer) provided 
an improvement plan and gave assurances to the Council that the 
actions being taken would result in improved performance by the end 
of the last quarter of 2017/18, this was yet to be achieved and 
performance against the KPI remain below target. 

 
The report detailed that the main corrective actions taken by Breyer involved 
recruiting additional resources to assist in managing the number of “out of 
target orders”, scrutinising employee productivity and reviewing supply 
chain management to ensure timely completions.  Recruitment and 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 5 December 
2018 

 

3M 

 

retention of additional directly employed staff had also proved a challenging 
task for Breyer.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the service was reviewing its 
contract management approach, against other repairs services, in order to 
determine a new line of approach. It was noted that the lack of improvement 
in performance against the KPI, had led to a new improvement plan being 
developed which the performance would be monitored. Breyer have advised 
that their new plan should result in improved performance and that the 95% 
target would be achieved by March 2019.    

 
The report also outlined that the interim Director of Housing had also set up 
monthly strategic review meetings with the Managing Director of Breyer to 
ensure performance was highlighted as a key priority and to gain assurance 
that improvements would be delivered. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that if Breyer were unable to achieve the 
new targets, the service could decide to issue a default notice leading to a 
termination of the contract. 
 
The Housing Gas contractors’, K&T (domestic) and BSW (communal) 
performance was rated at 95.82% against a target of 96% for gas repairs.  It 
was noted the contractor K&T, had advised that there were ongoing system 
errors which the firm was addressing; this indicated that the actual 
performance was better than reported.  The service had advised K&T that 
they must meet a deadline to reconcile data in order that performance was 
accurately recorded. The service was therefore anticipating the 
improvement in performance next Quarter. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the contents of the report and the presentation. 
 
 

14 PLANNING - PROCESSES AND SERVICE CHALLENGES  
 
The Assistant Director of Planning presented a report that provided an 
overview of the processes followed by Planning Services further to a 
recommendation associated with findings reached in connection with a 
Stage Three Member Review Panel under the Council’s Corporate 
Complaints Procedure. 
 
The report outlined the challenges faced by the service in the undertaking of 
their work, with a specific focus upon development management and 
planning application handling. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the service currently comprises of several 

teams: 

 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 5 December 
2018 

 

4M 

 

a. Development Management team handles the majority of the 

planning applications submitted in the borough.  It also provided a 

range of pre-application advice to residents, small businesses, 

developers and their professional representatives. 

b. Major Projects team; handles strategic planning applications 

submitted in the borough. It also provided pre-application advice. 

c. Planning Enforcement team; investigates and resolve alleged 

breaches of planning control. 

d. Building Control, the team handles submissions made under the 

Building Regulations. 

e. Development Planning and Transportation, the team was 

responsible for producing key policy documents, including the 

Local Plan, the Local Implementation Plan and the borough’s 

Transport Strategy. 

f. Local Land Charges team was responsible for issuing official 

searches of the Land Charges Register. The team was also 

responsible for Street Naming and Numbering. 

The Assistant Director of Planning outlined that Planning and other related 
applications were generally subject of 8, 13 or 16 week statutory 
timeframes, depending upon the type of development being proposed.   
 
The decision on an application was taken either i) under powers delegated 
to the Assistant Director and her officers or ii) via the Planning or Strategic 
Planning Committees, in the event that the development type does not fall 
within the scope of delegated powers or it has been called in to committee 
by a Ward Councillor.  In all cases, reports are authorised by a separate 
senior officer.  If it was a delegated decision, a decision notice would be 
issued thereafter.  If it was a Committee decision, the decision notice would 
be issued following the Committee meeting. 
 
It was noted that performance against statutory timeframes was monitored 
both locally and nationally via a range of performance indicators. The 
Government measures performance against quality and speed indicators. 
Members were informed that failure to meet the targets set could result in 
the Council being designated as poorly performing with applicants for 
planning permission being able to choose not to use the Council for 
determining the application.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted that in the event that a decision was not reached 
on a planning application, then it is open for an applicant to appeal against 
non-determination via the Planning Inspectorate.  In the absence of a non-
determination appeal, it remains open to the Council to reach a decision on 
the application. 
 
The report also outlined if a planning application goes beyond the statutory 
deadline, it was good customer practice amongst all Local Planning 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 5 December 
2018 

 

5M 

 

Authorities to keep an applicant or their agent updated on what was 
happening with their submission, why and when a decision would be 
reached. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that in the event that it becomes evident 
that a decision could not be made on the application during the statutory 
timeframe, an officer may request what was called an ‘Extension of Time’ 
agreement.  The agreement establishes a revised deadline for determining 
the application, which could be helpful when dealing with a complex 
application and negotiations were underway in respect of the application 
revisions. 
 
Members noted the two key issues which were impacting upon the service’s 
ability to strongly perform within Development Management. The fluidity of 
staffing, over the last nineteen months (from April 2017), nineteen members 
of the team have moved on to new opportunities.   
 
This fluidity had resulted in a skills and local knowledge deficit within the 
team, particularly at Senior and Principal level and it had impacted upon the 
team’s capacity to deal with some applications promptly and effectively.   
 
The Sub-Committee also noted that the application administration process 
often hindered the prompt handling of an application up to the point where 
the case officer commenced the assessment process. In was stated that 
these two issues have impacted and are continuing to impact upon 
performance and customer focus, which was leading in some cases to 
customer dissatisfaction being expressed at service level and formal 
corporate complaints being lodged, as was the case in the specific example 
which triggered the Adjudication and Review meeting. 
 
The Assistant Director of Planning outlined that to deliver the Council’s 
place making vision, it was essential that the service offered by those 
determining planning applications was of a high level, pro-active and had a 
delivery/customer led mind set.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the following works have been 
commissioned to tackle the challenges: 

 

1. A review of the service was undertaken by the Planning Advisory 

Service to explore any areas of weakness in service provision; 

identify and implement smarter ways of working to improve efficiency 

and identify implement the potential for customer service and 

efficiency improvements.  It was stated that good progress had been 

made since the review. 

  

2. The Planning Services restructure; the proposals reorganises the 

team to create three new teams: Development Management, 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 5 December 
2018 

 

6M 

 

Strategic Planning and Spatial Planning. The significant growth in 

capacity would help to unlock the potential within team.  It was 

intended that recruitment to all posts would be completed by the end 

of the financial year. 

 

3. The third stream of work involves the transfer of part of the planning 

application process to an external service provider. It was considered 

that the element of the determination process was key to unlocking 

improvements with planning application handling.  The project to 

deliver this transfer was underway. 

The Sub-Committee thanked the Assistant Director of Planning for the 
report update and noted the content of the report. 
 
 

15 THE FUTURE OF CHAFFORD SPORTS CENTRE  
 
The Sub-Committee received a presentation on the future of Chafford 
Sports Complex. 
 
Members were advised that the Sports Complex and its land were now 
owned by the Harris Academy. Due to the dual use, the complex did not 
meet with current expectations for quality of leisure facilities and a 
significant capital investment would be required to modernize the complex. 
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that Government funding to Havering had 
reduced by over £29m since 2014/15 and that the Council faced £37.8m 
funding gap over the next four years.  The options for Chafford Sports 
Complex were being reviewed to avoid the funding gap increasing.  The 
options available were to cease the current arrangements by removing 
Chafford Sports Complex from leisure management contract; to continue 
with the current arrangement; to transfer the land and asset or for a new 
build on the school site.   
 
Councillor Durant addressed the Sub-Committee, during which he felt that 
the funding arrangements for Chafford should be included and requested 
that in the interests of public health and fair funding, that consideration be 
given that the Council resume ownership of the Sports Complex and that 
the complex remained open until a new centre was built in the south of the 
borough, or at least until the new Hornchurch centre was opened.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that a report would be presented to Cabinet for a 
decision on the future of Chafford Sports Complex on the 6 February 2019 
following the ongoing consultation. 
 
Members noted the presentation. 
 
 



Towns & Communities Overview & 
Scrutiny Sub- Committee, 5 December 
2018 

 

7M 

 

16 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Sub-Committee agreed to establish a Topic Group to scrutinise 
Housing Issues – Repairs in particular. 
 

  
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


